

**IN THE COURT OF THE DISTRICT MUNSIF, TIRUTTANI**

**Present : Tmt. R.D. Gurulakshmi, M.A., M.L., P.G.D.I & C.L.,  
District Munsif, Tiruttani.**

Dated the Friday of 11<sup>th</sup> Day of July 2025

I.A.No.1/2025 in OS.No.60/2021

(CNR.No.TNTR21-000070-2021)

P. Madavaiah Naidu, aged about 74 years, S/o. Peram Ramakrishnama Naidu,  
Residing at N.N. Kandigai Village, Chivvada Post, Tiruttani Town & Taluk,  
Tiruvallur District. ...Petitioner / Defendant

/Versus/

P. Ramamurthy, aged about 67 years, S/o. Peram Ramakrishnama Naidu, Residing at  
N.N. Kandigai Village, Chivvada Post, Tiruttani Town & Taluk, Tiruvallur District.

... Respondent/ Plaintiff

This petition is filed by the petitioner under section 5 of Limitation Act to  
condone the delay of 239 days in filing the petition under order 9 rule 13 of CPC.

This Petition is presented before this court on 20.01.2025.

A court fee of Rs.20/- affixed on the Petition.

This petition came up before me for the final hearing on 26.06.2025 in the  
presence of M/s. V.S. Velayudham, Advocate for Petitioner/Defendant, M/s. C.A.  
Natarajan, Advocates for Respondent/Plaintiff. Upon hearing both sides and having  
stood over for consideration till this day, this court delivered the following:

**DECREETAL ORDER**

1. on condition that the petitioner has to pay a cost of Rs.1000/- to the respondent  
on or before 18.07.2025 failing which this petition stands dismissed.
2. Call on 18.07.2025.

**Schedule of costs.**

Both sides cost memo not filed.

Given under my hand and seal of this court on this the 11<sup>th</sup> day of July 2025.

District Munsif  
Tiruttani.